

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MAGOFFIN GAS COMPANY, INC. AND)
DONALD A. COHEN)
_____))
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH) CASE NO. 93-042
COMMISSION REGULATIONS)

O R D E R

On February 9, 1993, the Commission issued an Order directing Donald A. Cohen, individually and on behalf of Magoffin Gas Company, Inc., to appear at a hearing scheduled for April 15, 1993 and be prepared to show cause why he should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for violation of Commission regulations 807 KAR 5:006 and 807 KAR 5:022.

An informal conference was held at the Commission on March 25, 1993 to discuss the matters at issue in this proceeding. As a result of that conference, Mr. Cohen has agreed to correct the deficiencies noted in the Commission's inspection reports. On April 5, 1993, Mr. Cohen filed a letter, which the Commission will treat as a motion, advising that he is currently taking measures to address the deficiencies and requested an extension of time until June 15, 1993 in which to complete the compliance measures.

The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant Mr. Cohen's motion and that the hearing scheduled for April 15, 1993 should be cancelled pending further Orders of the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mr. Cohen's motion is granted and he is granted an extension until June 15, 1993 in which to redress the deficiencies noted in the Commission's February 9, 1993 Order.

2. The hearing scheduled for April 15, 1993 is hereby cancelled, to be rescheduled at a later date if necessary.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of April, 1993.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION


For the Commission

ATTEST:



Executive Director